2025/05/14: ¢
25/05/188.1.1:5 L)

M/s: Boursa Kuwait

Peace, mercy, and blessings of Allah be upon you,

Subject: Supplementary disclosure

With reference to the above subject and our previous
disclosure dated on 08/05/2025- Ref: A.A/179/05/25 and
the regulatory term of disclosure processes as per chapter
Four of Module Ten “Disclosure and Transparency” of the
Executive bylaw of Law No. 07 of 2010 regarding the
establishment of Capital market authority and dealing in
securities and their amendments, and Kuwait Stock
Exchange rules and regulations.

attached supplementary disclosure form regarding holding
of the Analysts Conference for the first quarter ended on
March 31, 2025, at 01:00 PM on Wednesday 14/05/2025,
along with the conference presentation.

Yours sincerely,

Abdullah Mohammad Al-Shatti
Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
- Supplementary disclosure form.
- Analysts Conference Presentation for the First Quarter March 31, 2025.

Copy to Disclosure department - CMA
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Date

PR

2025/05/14
Listed Company Name: PG LV

Aayan Leasing and Investment company K.S.C. P

g .o oh g B tad chel A8 i

Disclosure Tittle: e c\.me‘i\ Olsis
Supplementary disclosure regardlng holdlng of the Analysts Jh 31 ua-ud\ dﬂ\ & ).U uaﬂa.dl i .\La..\ uLu,z JaSh 7l
Conference for the first quarter ended on March 31, 2025. 2025
Date of previous disclosure 2025/05/08 . Gl LYl
Developments that occurred ?t'o’b'the‘disc’ldsq’ie:‘ : i e ' chasmu.b Jalal) gkl

We would like to inform that Aayan Leasing and Investment
Company has held the Analysts Conference for the first quarter

ended on March 31, 2025, via live broadcast at 01:00 PM on

Wednesday 14/05/2025.

There was No material information has been circulated during
the conference, we also attached the Analysts Conference
presentation for the first quarter March 31, 2025.

Aayan shall disclose minutes of the Conference within 3
working days.
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SR

Occurring development financial effect:

1229 ) Jualad) jgkill Alal) 5Y)

There is no financial impact on Aayan leasing and investment
company group’s financial position.

BN el A8 i Ao panal (Alall JSpal (o (Ala S 225y Y
ity g

Significant Effect on the financial position shall be mentioned if the material information can measure
that effect, excluding the financial effect resulting from tenders or similar contracts.

If a Listed Company, which is a member of a Group, disclosed some material information related to it and
has Slgmﬁcam Effect on other listed ¢ ’ which are bers of the same Group, the other

discl e obligati are limited to disclosing the information and the financial effect
occumng to that company itself.
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The issuer of this disclosure bears full responsibility for the accuracy, correctness, and
compl of the infor i contained therein. They acknowledge that they have
exercised due diligence to avoid any misleading, incorrect, or incomplete information. The
Capital Markets Authority and Boursa Kuwait assume no responsibility whatsoever for the
contents of this disclosure and disclaim any liability for any damages that may be incurred
by any person b of publ this disclosure, allowing its publication through their
electronic systems or website, or using this disclosure in any other
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Disclaimer

This presentation is strictly confidential and is being shown to you solely for
your information and may not be reproduced, retransmitted, further
distributed to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any
purpose.

A'ayan Leasing and Investment Company KS.C.P has prepared this
presentation to the best of its abilities, however, no warranty or
representation, express or implied is made as to the adequacy, correctness,
completeness or accuracy of any numbers, statements, opinions, estimates, or
other information contained in this presentation.

This presentation has been prepared by A'ayan Leasing and Investment
Company KS.C.P and reflects the management's current expectations or
strategy concerning future events and are subject to known and unknown
risks and uncertainties.

Certain portions of this document may contain “forward-looking statements”,
which are based on current expectations and reasonable assumptions, we can
however give no assurance they will be achieved. The information contained in
this presentation is subject to change and we disclaim any obligation to
update you of any such changes, particularly those pertaining to the forward-
looking statements. Furthermore, it should be noted that there are a myriad
potential risks, uncertainties and unforeseen factors that could cause the
actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements made
herein.

We can offer no assurance that our estimates or expectations will be achieved.
Without prejudice to existing obligations under Capital Markets Authority Law,
we do not assume any obligation to update forward-looking statements to
take new information or future events into account or otherwise. Accordingly,
this presentation does not constitute an offering of securities or otherwise
constitute an invitation or inducement to any person to underwrite, subscribe
for, or otherwise acquire or dispose of, securities in any company within A'ayan
Leasing and Investment Company K.S.C.P.

A'AYAN

Group degazll
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Aavyan'’s Board of Directors
Mansour Hamad Fahad Ali Alghanim
Almubarak Vice Chairman
Chairman
,”. ‘
Abdulaziz Nasser Nasser Ibrahim Bouresly Talal Reda Behbehani Muhannad Dr. Yaqoub Ahmed
Almarzouq Board Member Independent Board Member Mohammed Alsanea Alabdullah

Board Member Independent Board Member Independent Board Member aayan.com
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Aavyan'’'s Executive Management

Saleh A. Alsarawi
Assistant CEO
Real Estate

_

Abdullah K.
Abuhadedah, CFA
Assistant CEO
Investment & CF

Abdulwahab M.
Alfares
Assistant CEO Business
Development

Abdullah M.
Alshatti, CFA
CEO

|

Faisal J. Alomar Seyed Abu Thahir Hala A. Aldhowaihi Wael Algatami
Assistant CEO Assistant CEO Chief of Compliance Senior Vice President
HR & Admin, Affairs Finance & Financial Operations
Planning

aayan.com
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Company Overview

A'ayan Leasing and Investment Company ("A'ayan”) was
established in 1998. The company was listed in Boursa Kuwait in
2002. A'ayan’s main sectors includes leasing, investment and real

estate

A'ayan is one of the leading operating lease companies in Kuwait,
which has been outperforming with its exceptional

achievements

After A'ayan’s final debt settlement with its creditors, A'ayan has
focused on re-strengthening its direct investments sector by
expanding into various opportunities to enhance its shareholders’

value

Real estate sector with its excellent return, adds value constantly

and improves A'ayan’s profitability

all
AAYAN
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Group Companies

Subsidiaries

(effective % equity interest)

A’ayan Leasing Holding
Company

East Gate Real Estate
Company

Jahra Mall - JV

Tawazun Holding
Company

Mubarrad Holding
Company

Yall Mall - JVv

Aayan Real Estate
Company

Anan Real Estate
Company

Oman Integral Logistics

Rawahel Holding

Hajer Tower Real Estate

Light Fields Catering

Company Company Company Company
Al Jaddaf Real Estate Garden Real Estate Mashaer Holding SHKS Holding
Company Company Company Company

A'AYAN

Group degaxl|
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Aayan’'s Recent Developments

Aayan's results for the period ending 315t March 2025 has further

enhanced Aayan shareholders’ equity value to KD 111 million

For the 3 consecutive year, Aayan's shareholders has approved
distributing cash dividend of 7.5 Fils per share (~ KD 5 million) for
the year 2024

Aayan increased its stake of 7.6% in Tawazun Holding company,
which has resulted in classifying its Investments in both Tawazun
holding company & Aayan Real Estate Company as its subsidiary

during the quarter

As part of growth initiative strategy, Aayan has expanded its
investments portfolio in securities listed in Boursa, in addition to a
transaction size of ~ GBP 2.5 million in an SPV, which owns a

property in London, UK

Aayan has signed agreement with a local Bank, for availing a new
facility of KD 25 million

Key Financial Metrics
(KD'000)

Income Statement
Total income

Net Profit*

EPS* (Fils)
Financial Position
Total assets

Total liabilities

Equity*

Ql 2024
6,914
3,461

5.21

31 Mar'24

157,783
50,107

96,033

Q1 2025

20,961
11,883

17.89
31 Mar'25

246,551
85,330

110,596

A (%)
203%
243%
243%
A (%)
56%
70%

15%

* Attributable to equity holders of A'ayan

Aayan subsidiary has signed an agreement with its financier, which

resulted in the extension of its repayments over a longer term

A'AYAN

Group degazll

aayan.com
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Snapshot - Results & Income

Net Profit* (KD million)

3.5

Ql 2024 Q1 2025

Earnings Per Share™ (Fils)

5.21

Ql 2024 Q1 2025

* Attributable to equity holders of A'ayan

Total Income by Segment (KD'000)

A'AYAN

Group

Segment Q12024 Q1 2025 A (%)
Leasing 3,475 2,982 -14%
Investment 2,881 17,390 504%
Real estate 558 589 6%
Total 6,914 20,961 203%
Total Income Contribution by Segment (%)
Q1 2024 Q1 2025
8% .
Bl Lcasing
Investments
42% Real Estate

9
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

(KD thousand) Q12024 Q1 2025 A (%)
Net leasing income 3,399 2,942 -13%
Net real estate income 1,020 1,476 45%
Net income from investments & saving deposits 1,983 2,141 8%
Share of results of associates 438 1,036 137%
Advisory fees 56 115 105%
Islamic financing Income 5 4 -20%
Gain on remeasurement of previously held interest

upon obtaining control i Wes i
Gain on bargain purchase - 1,639 -
Other income 13 23 77%
Total income 6,914 20,961 203%
Total expenses and other charges 2,948 7,474 154%
Taxation 241 826 243%
Total profit for the period 3,725 12,661 240%
Profit attributable to Aayan'’s equity holders 3,461 11,883 243%
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest 264 778 195%
EPS (Fils) 5.21 17.89 243%

Overall impact of classifying both Tawazun Holding
company and A'ayan Real Estate Company as a subsidiary

during the quarter, is KD 13.2 million

Drop in net leasing income is mainly due to reduction in
gain on disposal of motor vehicles, impacted from a

slowdown in secondary cars market in Kuwait

Enhancement of share of results of associates and net real
estate income are mainly resulted from consolidating both

Tawazun holding company and A'ayan real estate company

Increase in expenses and other charges are mainly from
recording impairment losses on investment in associates

and provision for legal claims

aayan.com
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Snapshot - Financial Position

Total Assets (KD million)

157.8 166.0
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

Equity attributable to Equity holders of A'ayan® (KD Million)

(+15%)

Total Liabilities (KD million)

A'AYAN

Group degaxl|

]

31-Mar-25

I/

96.0 103.7

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

50.1 50.5
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

Book Value Per Share™ (Fils)

31-Mar-25

i

31-Mar-25

*after KD 5 million cash dividends each for the fiscal years 2023 and 2024

145 156
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

31-Mar-25

aayan.com
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(KD thousand) 31Mar24 31Dec24 31Mar25 A(KD) | A(%)
Cash & cash equivalents 17,229 17,587 29,012 11,783 68%
Financial assets at FVPL 13,424 12,362 19,562 6,138 46%
Financial assets at FVOCI - - 316 316 -
Trading properties - - 1,082 1,082 -
Investment in associates 18,542 19,412 14,282 (4,260) | (23%)
Investment properties 30,390 30,200 91,987 61,597 203%
Property and equipment 68,364 76,832 76,822 8,458 12%
Other assets 9,834 9,595 13,488 3,654 37%
Total Assets 157,783 165,988 246,551 88,768 56%
Total Liabilities 50,107 50,495 85,330 35,223 /0%
Eg:‘(;gsatt”b“tab'e toAayan's EQUItY g6 033 103,674 110,596 = 14563 | 15%
Non-Controlling Interests 11,643 11,819 50,625 38,982 335%
Total Equity 107,676 115,493 161,221 53,545 50%

Increase in assets, liabilities and non-controlling interest are
mainly due to newly consolidating both Tawazun holding
company and Aayan Real Estate company during the
current quarter, as a result from business combination

achieved in stages

aayan.com
12
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Equity attributable to A'ayan’s shareholders

Movement (KD million)

11.88

002 -
Dividends Dividends
@ 7.5 Fils/share @ 7.5 Fils/share
. -067 |\
103.67
Equity Profit Dividend OCl & Others Equity Dividend Profit OCl & Others Equity
31 Dec 23 31 Dec 24 31 Mar 25

aayan.com
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Consolidated Cash Flows Statement

For the period ending

31 March

(KD thousand) 2024 2025
Net cash from operating activities 35 270

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (445) 2,650
Net cash (used in) from financing activities (2,097) 8,520
glcfjifl(;?ec;i?se) increase in cash and cash (2,507) 11.440
Cash and cash equivalents as on 1 January 19,718 17,572
Cash and cash equivalents as on 31 March 17,211 29,012

Net cash from investing activities mainly represents purchase of
FVPL, additions in associates, and acquisition of a subsidiary, net of

cash acquired during the quarter

Net increase in cash from financing activities is mainly due to
additional financing received from Islamic finance, net of repayments

during the quarter

A'AYAN

Group degaxl|
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Key Financial Ratios

Return on Average Assets (ROAA) (%)

7.7%

24%

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

Current Ratio (CR)

2.3 24

31-Mar-25

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-24

* Attributable to equity holders of A'ayan

31-Mar-25

3.6%

Return on Average Equity (ROAE)" (%)

11.2%

A'AYAN

Group degaxl|

ROAA & ROAE

Returns on average assets reached 6% & returns
on average equity reached 11%, despite the

increase of total assets size during the period

31-Mar-24

31-Dec-24

Debt to Equity (D/E)

0.47

0.44

31-Mar-25

CR & D/E Ratios

Both current & debt equity ratios remains steadily
healthy as on 31t March 2025, post newly
consolidated position

31-Mar-24

31-Dec-24

31-Mar-25

aayan.com
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Key Quarterly Trend

Total Income (KD million)

G209 1
221
17.3
11.8
6.9
3M 2024 6M 2024 OSM 2024 12M 2024 3M 2025

Profit attributable to Equity holders of A'ayan (KD million)

G2a3%) +
11.3
9.1
6.5
35
3M 2024 6M 2024 OSM 2024 12M 2024 3M 2025

A'AYAN
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Total Assets™ (KD million)

157.8 163.4 164.8 166.0

Mar-24  Jun-24  Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25

Equity attributable to Equity holders of A'ayan® (KD million)

96.0 98.9 101.5 103.7

Mar-24  Jun-24 Sep-24  Dec-24 Mar-25

* At the end of period aayan.com
16
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For Investor Relations
Website: https://www.aayan.com

I h a n k O u Email Address: investorrelations@aayan.com
Telephone: 1804488 Ext. 459
aayan.com
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